The Group is holding units of investment funds for which it acts as asset management company, i.e.
has power over individual investment decisions in line with investment strategy published in the
prospectus. The Group is obtaining fixed fee for asset management and custodian services. As at 30
June 2017 and 31 December 2016, the Group evaluated that it has control over the investment funds
and the funds are consolidated. Units of the funds are traded on regular basis, and for the period ended
on 30 June 2017 the trades resulted in net decrease in non-controlling interest amounting to
EUR 2,890 thousands (2016: decrease EUR 546 thousands).

39 Change in financial risk sensitivity

An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s and the Group’s net income and other comprehensive income
for the period to changes in the foreign currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 30
June 2017 and as at 31 December 2016 and a scenario of a 5% change in USD to EUR exchange rates,
while the other variable remain constant, is as follows:

Group  30 June 2017 31 Dec 2016
’000 EUR

Profit for
the period

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other
comprehensive

income
5% appreciation of USD against EUR (222) 301 (501) 254
5% depreciation of USD against EUR 222 (301) 501 (254)

Bank  30 June 2017 31 Dec 2016
’000 EUR

Profit for
the period

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other
comprehensive

income
5% appreciation of USD against EUR (190) 976 (89) 999
5% depreciation of USD against EUR 190 (976) 89 (999)

An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s and the Group’s net income for the year and equity to changes
in securities prices based on positions existing as at 30 June 2017 and as at 31 December  2016 and a
scenario of a 5% change in all securities prices, while the other variables remain constant, is as
follows:

Group 30 June 2017 31 Dec 2016
’000 EUR

Profit for the
period

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other
comprehensive

income
5% increase in securities prices  724 19,381 759 23,379
5% decrease in securities prices (724) (19,381) (759) (23,379)

Bank 30 June 2017 31 Dec 2016
’000 EUR

Profit for the
period

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other
comprehensive

income
5% increase in securities prices  9 21,413 10 25,549
5% decrease in securities prices (9) (21,413) (10) (25,549)

Rietumu Banka AS
 Condensed Interim Bank Separate and Group Consolidated Financial Statements

for the six month period ended 30 June 2017

64

40 Disposal of subsidiaries
The disposal of the subsidiaries in 2017 had the following effect on the Group`s assets and liabilities at
the date of disposal:

‘000 EUR

Miera
30C Ltd

Rietumu

IT
services

Ltd

Rietumu
Transpor

t and
Logistics

Ltd Total

Assets

Loans and advances due from banks - 691 3 694

Loans and receivables due from customers 24 - - 24
Property and equipment - 305 - 305